approximately 7.46% of the issued share capital of the Company of 8,707,888,193 Shares as enlarged by
the issue of the Subscription Shares immediately as at the date of this announcement, have been allotted
and issued to Hongqiao Holdings at the Subscription Price of HK$9.6 per Subscription Share. The net
proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting relevant expenses, are approximately HK$6.2 billion,
70% of which are intended to be used by the Group for reducing outstanding liabilities and 30% of which
are intended to be used by the Group for replenishment of the Group’s general working capital.

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before completion
of the Placing; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (iii) as at
the date of this announcement:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing but before the
top-up Subscription

After completion of the
Placing and the top-up

Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Hongqiao Holdings 5,968,092,073 74.07 5,318,092,073 66.00 5,968,092,073 68.54

CTI Capital Management Limited Note 1 806,640,670 10.01 806,640,670 10.01 806,640,670 9.26

Shares held by Public Shareholders
Placing Shares – – 650,000,000 8.07 650,000,000 7.46

Other Shares 1,283,155,450 15.92 1,283,155,450 15.92 1,283,155,450 14.74

Total 8,057,888,193 100.00 8,057,888,193 100.00 8,707,888,193 100.00

Note 1:   After completion of the Placing and the top-up Subscription, the equity interests held by CTI Capital Management

Limited in the Company reduced from 10.01% to 9.26% and thus CTI Capital Management Limited ceased to be a

connected person of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

The management of the Company noticed that The Capital Group Companies Inc. has become one of
the substantial shareholders (as defined under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance) of the
Company and held approximately 6.27% of the total issued shares of the Company as at the date of this